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PECLARATION OF MAILINGQ

I declare under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of
Washington that on the date listed
below 1 mailed or caused delivery

"of a true copy of this document to

all partiqe. DATED this sy
day of lD._['frn Fev , 1995,

at Olympia, %on.
Signed: Lﬁ@

BEFORE THE FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD
: STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE
COMMISSION and CENTRAL
CASCADES ALLIANCE,

FPAB No. 95-31

and

UNITED STATES FOREST ‘
SERVICE, FPAB No. 95-32

Appellants,
V.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES; and:: o
SEEDER TREE COMPANY,

- NOTE FOR
MOTION CALENDAR

Respondents.

vvvv!vvvvvuvwvvwvvv\—v

TO: THE CLERK OF THE FPAB BOARD and to all other parties:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE That an dssue of law if this case will be
heard on the date below and the Hearlngs Coordinator is directed

to note this issue on the appropriate calendar.

Calendar date: ' December 13, 199%

{ Day of Week: Hednesday

Time of day: 9:30 a.m,

Nature of Motion: Motion to Join
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This motion will be held telephonically. The proponent ;f
this motion, Department of Natural Resources,?is responsible for
coordinating telephona hearings and Placing telephone calls to all
named parties including the Forest Practices Appeals Board at the

designated date and time,

DATED this _/*" day of December, 1995.

C/ o B
KAY M.CBROWN '
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 14599
Attorney for Respondent
Dept. of Hatural Resources

NOTE FOR MOTION CALENDAR -~ 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
9CS5 Phum Suvet, Beidfing 3
PO Boc 4010G
Ofywmgia, WA 945040100
QU6) 7536200




RECLARATION OF MAILING

I declare under penalty of perjury
under the lawe of the State of
Washington that on the date listed .
below I mailed or caused delivery
of a true copy of thie document to
all partles. DATED this JJF
day ot :\‘36(' emher . 1995,

at Olympia, %ﬁﬂ. %/
Signeds 4%5! t,l<é2,
>

BEFORE THE FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE
COMMISSION and CENTRAL
CASCADES <ALLIANCE,

FPAB No. 95-31

and

UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE, FPAB No. 95-32

Appellants, i/

V. MOTION TG JOIN
SKAMANIA COUNTY AS

STATE OF WASHINGTON, A NECESSARY PARTY

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, and._
SEEDER TREE COMPANY,

Respondents.

St St Senot Sl St SumaP Vuga Ve Vg Vanl Vst Nps® Vguh g Vgt Vgl Wit i gt Vit

Washington State Department of Natural kesources, by and
through its attorneys Christine 0. Gregoire, Attorneyiceneral, and

Kay M. Brown, Assistant Attorney General, moves this Board-for>an

order joining the Skamania County as a necessary respondent. This

motion is based on Civil Rule 19(a), WAC 223-080-030 and 040(8),

MOTION TO JOIN - 1 ATTORNEY OENERAL OF WASHINGTON
. 1115 Washington & SE
PO Box #0108
Otympia, WA ¥3504-0100
(360 733 8200




the records and files herein and the attached declaration of Debra

Travis.
DATED this [ day of December, 1995.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General

N -
KAY M. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No, 14599

Attorneys for Respondent
Department of Natural Resources

MOTION TO JOIN - 2 ' ATTORNEY OENERAL OF WASHINGTON
‘ 1123 Weshingtom S 38
PFC Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
050 7336200




1 DECLARATION OF MAILING

1 declare under penalty of paerjury
under the laws of the State of
Washington that on the datas listed
below I mailed or caused delivery
of a true copy of this document to
all parties. DATED this __JJ

day of CAOmher . 1995,

at Olympla, Washington, ;z-f :
Signed: %ﬂvﬁl
/

BEFORE THE FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE

COMMISSION and CENTRAL
CASCADES ALLIANCE,

FPAB NHo. 95-31

and

UNITED STATES FOREST :
SERVICE, FPAB No. 95-32

Appellants,

MEMORANDUM 1IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO JOIN
SKAMANIA COUNTY

Vi

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
CEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, and

SEEDER TREE COMPANY,

Respondents. .

St S gt Nt Swial® vt vttt Wpumt Nogyt Nuul® pgt Sughl Vgt ey Sush Cnggh N Syt Wit St

FACTS
on Nbvember 20, 1995, the Department of Natural Resources

(DNR) approved Forest Practices application (FPA) 11-20580. }

Travis Declaration, Exhibit 1. The application involves road

maintenance and building, and timber harvest ‘on 147 acres in

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT ,
OF MOTION TO JOIN - 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
905 Phas Swest, Buddng 3 -
PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 54564 0100
00 13) 620




1i Skamania County, in an area designated as Special Management Area |

2] (SMA) Forest land under Skamania Countybrdinance No. 1993-04.‘
FPA 11-20580 was appealed by the Gorge Comnission, Central Cascade
Alliance {CCA), and the Unitéd States Forest Service. Exhibit 2.
Appellants allege, among other things, that DNR‘’s approval
violates Skamania County Ordinance No. 1993-04. Because the
application and enforcement of Skamania County Ordinance No. 1993~

04 is at issue in this appeal, Skamania cCounty is a necessary

party and must be joined.

ARGUMENT
CR 19(a)1 states in pertinent part:

A person who is subject to service of process and whose
joinder will not deprive the court of jurisdiction over
the subject matter of the action shall be joined as a
party in the action if (1) 'in his absence complete
relief cannot ke accorded among those already parties,
or (2) he claims an interest relating to the subject of
the action and is so situated that the disposition of
the action in his absence may (A) as a practical matter
impair or impede his ability to protect that interest or
(B) leave any of the persons already parties subject to
a substantial risk cof incurring double, multiple, or
otherwise inconsistent obligations by reason of his
claimed interest. If he has not been so joined, the
court shall order that he be made a party.

A necessary party under this rule has been defined as "ocne
which khas a sufficient interest in the lltiéation that the

judgment cannot be determined without affecting that interest or

1 WAC 223408-030(2) provides that the superior court civil

rules regarding pretrial procedure apply in appeals before this
Board. . ' : '

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

OF MOTION TO JOIN - 2 : ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINUTON
© 905 Piem Sweet, Dudiing 3
PO Box 40100
Otympu, WA 5040100
(206} 733 6200




leaving it unresolved”. ﬂg;1g1~1L;§§nn;1_ggmmi:§, 90 Wn.2d 473,
584 P.2d 391 (1978). ' ' '

The Forest Practices Aét_ reflects the legislature’s
recoqnition that when county interests are involved the county
should be a party to an FPAB action. RCW 76.09.050(6) -(9).
Skamanja County has already claimed an interest in the subject
matter at issue in this appeal: regulation of forest practices in
a éortion of the Gorge Scenic Area that is located in Skamania
County. It has staked its claim by adopting ordinance No. 1993-
04, which provides requlatory standards more stringent than the
Forest Practices Act for regulation of forest practices in the GMA
open space. Answering the legal questions raised by this appeal,
in the county’s absence, could well impair the county’s ability to

enforce its own ordinance.

-

ST

A decision in the county’s absence could also leave parties
at risk of incurring inconsistent obligations by reason of the
counties interest. For example, it fhe FPAB rules that only the

Forest Practices Act applies to regulation of forest practices in

the GMA open space, and the county is not a party, the county

might still attempt to enforce its own ordinance to the detriment
of the landowneff' For a second exaﬁple, the FPAB coul&zrule that
thé Skamania County Ordinance is the appligable standard in the
SMA Open Space and that the county has the authority and duty to
enforce its ordinance. If the county is not a party to the
appeal, the county may refuse to enforce its ordinance despite'the
FPAB ruling and the appellants will not have obtained relief.
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT ,
OF MOTION TO JOIN - 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

_ , , 905 Phus Suvet, Dudiing 3

PO Box 40100

Ubympia, WA 5040100
Q06 133 6200




1 Under.both CR i9(a) (1) or (2), Skamania Coﬁﬁty'qualit;es as
2§ a necessary party to this appeal, The ccunty is subject to
service of process, and its joinder wduld not deprive the FPAB of
jurisdiction over this matter. 1In order to provide a meaningful
forum for litigation of this longstanding dispute, it is important
that all parties to the dispute are involved. Oniy in that way,
can the meaty issues raised by this appeai be resolved.

IITI. CONCLUSION

Because it is a necessary party pursuant to CR 19, the DNR

10§ respectfully requests fhat the Board .{ssue an order joining

11§ skamania County in this _appeal.

12 DATED this /¥ day of December, 1995.

13' . Respectfully submitted,

14 CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE

Attorney General
15

16 ) ﬁ%lﬁ}‘rv\ g |
KAY M.’ BROWN

17 : : Assistant Attorney General
' WSBA NO. 14599
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

OF MOTICN TO JOIN - 4 ] ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
305 Pham Swces, Duilding }
PO ot 4100
Otymgpia, WA 96504-0100
Q06) 1336200




PECLARATION OF MAILING

I declare under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of
Washington that on the date llsted
below I malled or caused delivery
of a true copy of this document to
all partics. DATED this ZJ‘
day of -D (’(‘meé’/ \ 1995,

at Olympia, ington.
Signed: 6L4Liﬁﬁy It
¥ 7

BEFORE THE FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD
STATE CF WASHINGTON
COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE

COMMISSION and CENTRAL
CASCADES ALLIANCE,

FPAB Ho. 95-31

and

UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE, FPAB No. 95-32
Appellants,

v.

DECLARATION OF
" DEBRA TRAVIS

STATE OF WASHINGTOMN,
DEPARTMENT OF MATURAL
RESOURCES, and
SEEDER . TREE COMPANY,

Respondents. .

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
).
):
)
)
)

I,{ DEBRA 'PRAVIS, am over eighteen years of age “and an
competéﬁtfto make this declaration.

1. T am an Administrative Assistant I with the Department of
Natural Resources in the Sduthweét_Reqionél office in castle Rock,

Washington. -

DECLARATION OF DEBRA TRAVIS - ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Weshington L SE
PO Bax 40100
Obympia. WA 93504 0100
05 753 6300
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2, " Aw part of my regular duties 1 am responsible for the |

maintensnce of al) forest practices files for the Southveat
Reglon, -

3, I héve reviewed the attached dooument, labeled Exhibit 1,
~and éhé region file for Forest Practices Application (FPA) 1i-
20580. This document is an acﬁurate oopy of the FPA 11-20580
which {s contained in the official file,

1 declare under penalty of perjury under ths laws of the
State of Washington that the foregoing i3 trua and correct.

/'9[/ [75 - Costle. 74 [tdo Az o . T _s:/)a@"n i
DATE AND PLACE i B DEBRA TRAVIS

DRCLARATION OF DEBRA TRAVIB ~ 2 ATTORNTY Ou. JRAL OF WABKBI(TTGIN
- 11} Wakingls B ¢
10 B 60D
MVAMN
O 1716308
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Post 0oy Box 730 + Wy Saimon Wi 90872 6080 463 5323 + et 506 450 2229

November 21, 1995

Ms. Judy Greer o
Stats Forest Practices Appeals
4224 6th Avenue SR

Bldg. 2, Rowe Six

PIOO M m

Lacey, WA 98504-0903

Re:  Forest Practice Application '
Seeder Tree Compaay - FPA No, A-1 1-20580, C1.25

liéarm;'Gmu: '

River Gorge

bia

Please find enclosed for filing the original and o coples of the Appeal of
Approval in the above referenced mwa.mmdammmpawoopymdmutousin
theatclosedaivclopoumhupre-plldme.

§

heasing on the stay before
- Fam available by telephoos st 509-493-3323 10 achadale
Is convenient for you and for Mr. Kshn.

Miywvaymucbforyourtumdmwﬁﬁsm.

Slnwﬁy,
VX D

Lawrence __Walt;:rs -
Counsel

Department of Natural Resources
Jonathan Doherty

Gary Kahn -

aurie Aunan

Michael Lang

Exhibit 2




‘ ~ Normice ,
COMMENCING A PROCBEDING
BEFORE THB _
FOREST PRACTICES APPBALS BOARD
STATB OR WASHINGTON

“Date: November 21, 1995

APPBAL OR
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
Namo of Appellants: :

Columbia River Gorge Commission” " Central Casoades Alliance
P.O. Box 730 P.0. Box 86100
White Salmon, WA 98672 Portland, OR 972856

Reproaented By:

. Lawrenoe Watters " Qary Kahn
- Counsel Allomey at Law
Columbia River Gorge Commission - P.C. Box 86100

P.O. Box 730 Portland, OR 97286
White Slmon, WA 98672

RB:  Forest Practices Application
Seeder Tree Company, FPA Mo, A-11-20580, CL25

1. ‘This proceeding is authorizad by RCW 76.09.220(8).
":‘Ibenppeﬂmtshaebyeleuafumﬂ hearine, J
practice was received by the Departiment
of such approval showing the date thereof
4. - Lands within the Jurisdiction and interests of the Columbla ivec Gorge Commission, a
regional agency, and Central Cascades Alliance, are affected by the approval, -
The same lands within the jurisdiction of the Columbia River Gorge Commission are &

3.
special interest of the Central Cascades Alliance (‘CCA®); CCA is a nonprofit corporstion
dedicated to protectng the long term economic, culturs! and tiological sustainability of the

NOTICB COMMENCING A PROCBEDING - |




Ceatral Cascades community, with an emphasis on the arca between Mt. Adams (in Washington) 7
and Mt. Hood (in Orcgon). :

6. The approval by the Department of Natural Resources of the forest pracsice was Invalid
ad without authority becauss it involves a forest practice

River Gorge Cmnmlmou),'und Skamania
No. 199304 (which implements the Muanagement Plan within Skamania
County). .

mwmhmummmmmmmnmnsmmm.m

Columbia River Gorge Compact, the Management Plan adopted thereunder, and Skamania
County Ordinance No. 1993-04, ’

: mmmdﬁanyﬂohmmmmtmammﬂmﬂwmm
mddehmthountyOIdimnoebymoMngumhmamngo!dmbuonMwiﬂnnme
Special Mansgement Area of the Natlonal Scenic Arca directly contrary to dumerous Special
MmqwmtAmsﬁddbatxmmﬂmofmwmmmlcmmdhamw
will adversely affect those . T harvesting pocial
MmagmAmhaMbytheMmthhnmdﬂw

with those guidelines,

7, mmwaamwmymwwmmmmmsmmmmm
tho National Scenic Ares. Act and the Columbia River Gorge Compact, 16 USC 544; RCW

43.97.025(1). The Department's approval of this forest practice thus violates these statutes gnd
the Mansgemeat Plan of the National Scenic Area, 2s well &1 the Skamania County Ordinance,

8. mu.s.msmmﬂmmappumummmw@mmww. 1995
hkhmdmmwNﬁmMcmAaM&eMnathﬂm. ( Exhibit *B")

9,

'NOTICB COMMENCING A PRCCEEDING - 2




Nov 21.35 10:54 No.003 P.04

T COLUMBIA GURGE CUMM. 1L Suy-dus- o209

| mgsuos_mgqmcmmmmmmmmt

The appellants, Columbia River Gorge Commission and Central Cascades Allignoe,
respectfully request (1) an cmergency say; and, (2) a hearing and stay, pending dispositiog of
this appeal, It s critica! for the Board to pre g the resolution of this
cass in order to prevent irreparable harm,

Deperiment's decision, :

The emergency stay s essential of this point in time. In contrast o other cases lnvolving
DNR, appellants have no idea when harvesting will actually begin at the site. The Department's
decision does not any requirement for advance notice (o the sppellants of when the
cutting of trees will begin, ,lhelitc.lsnotvlsibleanddm.lllsnotposdblewﬂad
out whea the harvest starts through scrutiny from an adjacent area. Finally, slthough a request
was made (5 DNR (o provide advance notice to m,comma‘ﬁemwm, B
DNR’s response was noncommitial, Thus, lants must obiain an emerpency sisy pending a
mnmgﬂh:mthdabpm«;%lohmnuﬂmhmmﬂnb.
The proposed forest practice is jocated Ina Special Mansgement Area that containg
sensitive and sdgnificant natural and scenfc resources. The proposed Umber harvesting in this )
of this sppeal, wmﬁlgq:anblyharmﬁmlumm
Board

* habltat (big game winter range), old
growth forests, wetlands mberbarvutviohtamemmgqnmt
Plan and ordinance guidelines for protection of all of these resources: '

: uuselm:panblehmntothl:

- Por these reasons, appellants have no lﬁqualc mnady-ﬁt"hw and respsctfully request
amy,pmdingaharir_i_'gont}wnppw. : '

NOTICE COMMENCING A PROCEEDING - 3




LULUBUIR GORGE CORM. - TEL:509-£93-2209 Hov 21.95  16:55 Mo.063 P05

I 'have read the foregoing and belicve the contents (o be (rue,

DATED this 2 ¢ day of November, 1995,

Lawrence W,

Counsel fm‘mml .
Columbia River Gorge Commission
288 B, Jeweit Bivd,

PO Box 730

White Salmon, WA 98672

4035 SE 52nd Avenye
PO Box 86100
Portland, OR 97286

| UponroodptoflhisNoﬁce,youiml to this proceeding be!mtd:el’omhwucet
Appeals Board, , - .y L

" You wmmmaﬁmauuﬁmewphmormu\dym may argue In favor of your
application under the Rules of Procedure foond in 22308 WAC.

'NOTICE COMMENCING A PROCEEDING - 4
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE
I hereby certify that on this date I filed the original of the foregoing with:

State Forest Practices Appeals Board
4224 6th Avenue SE,
Bldg. 2, Rowe Six

P.O. Box 40903
Lacey, WA 985040903

and served a true copy of the foregoing on the foilowing parties:

Seede:'n'ce,Company
105 Bast 8th Avenue
Olympia, WA 98501

State Department of Natural Resourcos
1111 Washington Street SB,

PO Box 47001

Olympia, WA 98504-7001

Department of Natural Resources
Southwest Region

PO Box 280

Castle Rock, WA 98611

Kay Brown

State Attormey Gendral
Natural Resources Division
1125 Washington Street SB,
PO Box 40100 !
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

by placing with the United States Postal Sezvice, via fully prepared First Class Mail, a certified

NOTICE COMMENCING A PROCEEDING - §




LULUNB LI GUKOEL LUHNM. TEL :509-493-2229 : Hov 21,95 16:56 NO'OU? b0z

true copy of sald docuiment 1o each above named party,

DATED this = day of November, 1995,

Lawrence Watters, WSBA rnas4
Columbla River Gorge Commission
288 E. Jewest Bivd.

P.O, Box 730

White Salmon, WA 98672

Gary Xahw, OSB 781481

Central Cascades Alliance
4035 SH 52nd Avenus
P.Q. Box 86100
Portland, OR 97286

NOTICE COMMENCING A PROCEEDING - 6
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: - EXHIBYT A& /. T
FOREGT PRACTICKS APPLICATION/NOTIFICATION U
PROCESS AND CONDITIONS .

Date Recafved: Raview Comments Dye final pue Date

LTS | i

—— e

NAM3 OF TOARR (WNgR

po-o-umny - —

"5}
. "

B cuase 11rer -V'k‘m

| O ounes g N ]
'_ B athis v Sad s ¥

2

TYyps of Operation ' ared/Miles f cousty
7

Q"‘mx.xnuou APPROVED
CONDITIONS TO THIN  APPLICATION / POTIPICATION

gg‘ oy o LON RDQUIRRS 1 ) Hedewal Probe Aprd ) Bevirmacssl Covehs 0 Crngiowt P74 Jom ey
Cauliens

APPROVAL CONDITIONS;

—-—M_‘

O arrLsearrom INGOMNPLE®E = APPLICATION CONPLETE
. O AePLICATION DISAPPROVED -

?H!A» RE00 m o] PRIV (=2
>3 S&&é«r o C00 Qi nodor
)

4 r FRAL )
BOUTHWEST - 0 lao fes

VT —— DONPLETE
' - APPLICATION ON HOLD

COriEs DISTMINUTIY TO: €rr rorxeTra o' BooLosY 1 7remenrsa oo WILDLIFE
AFFECTID INOIAN' TRIRE, X@KLM OTHERSI, __ [l LOOAL, GOVERNHRETI £~

ATFROTEZO INOIAM TRImE, —omuzres ML ek yooar GOVEANHENT |

AYZECTID INDIAN TRibE, OTHERS ¢ 914' Camrr I___LOCKI, GOVERNHENT,
FORM DN G- 17 (b09) /G’( ” [‘(/"*——

Ao
1)

e e ————_y 1 e e
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- LULUMB N GUKLL S EL B R A PIVY-AY -t e Ly

- BNR tw REcIoN ' I 02744190 NOV  "95% 15:42 o' nog F.01

Rovember 15, 1995

ADDLHOUM A
' FPA-11-20680
Operation subjact to the following:

Reforgstat ion Slan a5 writtan by Stephen L, Head for Andrey Holman
et. al. dated October 15, 1995, This plan includes yarding
restrictions and the protectfon of residval vegetation.

HaB provided on November 13, 1995 to Lloyd Handlos and Mary
McDonald by Oavid Thompson of Seeder Tree Co,

In area ¢ the agreed upon road location allows for butlding the

read on the east side of the drav, crossing through the narrow

gep, then frmediately crossing back across to the gast side of:the
wotfand and straam and ciinb(nﬂ upWard and away (orm the runnfng ¢
Water. Note rovised map dated November 13, 1998,
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- - FXUIBIT B : :
YMitod States rorcot Calumbias River Goxrge $02 Hasdo'hvunug
Dapartment of Service Natfonal Bcenic Ares Suite 209
Agriculture 541-386-233) FAX S41-386-191¢ Hood River, Op 97031

¥ile Code: 2370

- Dater Movembar 16, 1995

David L. Thompeon, Vice Presidant
feeder Tree Company
105 Rast 8th Avenue
Olywpia, WA. 90082

Dear Mr. Thompson:

I have received a revised Sopy of your Forest PSraccices
Applicatioa/Motificeticn, A+11-20699, that was resubmiited to the Wes

Staste Departasnt of Natural Resources (DMR) cm Movewber 11, 1998, e have
revieved the forsst practics as proposed by this Den Application/Motification
pureusnt to the Colucbis Mver Gorge Maticnal Soenic Area Ast and Menagenant
Plan.

A previous Application/Motification was submitted to the DMR oo Apxii a¢,
1995. @fince that time, there has been a charge in the land ownex and o
wodificaticn of the hervest wits and barvest we « This review will
coneider the revised Forsst Practioss Application/motification on 1ts own
marite, ' :

THe Proposed forest practios is locited in sectien 7, T.3M., R.IB., surveyed
Skamania County, Washingtoa and within a Bpecial Meosgement Axea of the
Colubis Rivr Gorge Maticmal fcenic Area (NSA). 7The ¥EA Land Uwe Daaignation
is Yoreat §..ad. '

The Forest Prsctices Agplicetico/Motification ia the Tiwboy Narvest Secticn
indicates that the type of hacvest will be even-aged on 147 scres (sic) of '3
2340 acre peroal. This is to be aocoopl ished by four barvest units of 13, 10,
oF and 30 acres. mnmhhl’mumammmu after harvest.
Rarvest msthad will e by shovel, rubber-tired skidder, ewing yarder and
helioopter.

For an analywis or essesswest of any lend use scticn for cospliance with the
FRA Mansgeneiat 2lan, it is the atandard policy of this office to conduct a
£ie14 ruviaw to complets rescurce surveyw. HOwsver, at your direction, an’
ourgits field reviev of your proposed forest prectice was oot allowed. Thic

indiceted in perscnal discussion mith David Sell, land Use
Coordinator for the NSA, on Novewbisr 14, 199S. Consequently, our review is ]
besed privarily oo the informetion provided in tho DNR applicatiocn. While a
field review is 1likely to fi{nd additional ccnoeins, this review Lis based oniy
on the information subwmitted with the Dam application. -

An enalyeis of the propossd ection and the guidelines indicate that the forest
pPractice; ss submitted to the DNR, is incansistent with the KA Act end
Menagement Plan for the following ressons: ' -

Caring for the Land and Serving People
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WA= 10-097 1:37 R wadith BIVCR oo 1y yrrae coereassie o3

@ lhvld‘l' Thiowpaon . i : Page 2

NBA Vﬂll\lﬂeﬂ.hb Plan, Pavt I, Chapter 3, EMA Guidelinss, (4} (D), sthe
raxinum elee of way croated openivng eshall ba 18 acres.* ) ’

TWO eYen age harvest units of 0% end 10 acree with five trees per acre
reomalning alter hsrvest are Propossd. *Bven-aged harvest® (onm
spplication) weets the definition of o Oreated forsst opaning with
lesa than €0 perceat orown olosure Of trees lees than 20 feot tall,

Ac 0% or 30 aore opaning would exceed the 18 aore maxioun.

NBA Managemeat Plan, Pert I, Chapter 3, &MA OGuidelines, (¢) (A) (1}, ¢a
buffor zone shall bs oreated wround sansitive wildlife and sensitive plant
species. (b}, A bufter zone for oitew of sensitive vilalice species, esuch
48 neating, roosting and perching sites as defined by spociee requirements
and other etate or federe) AFOCy biologiste.® A geneitive wildiife
spealen {8 definod {n the Menagewant Plan Olossary as an aciwe) spocise
that {s *listed es endangered, threstened, sensitive, or candidata, by tha
Mashinglon W{ldlife Commimsion,® '

This forest prectice Propossl wes xeviewed by tha State of Yashington
Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDYN). Thelr Cooments and
recommendations were inoluded in a June 16, 1995 lotter to Lloyd
Handloe, rorest practices Coordivator, DR, from Brysn Cowan, Regional
Habitat Program Nasager, WOIW (see attached letter). The letter
etates that *durlng recent fleléd inspectiong, WuIN blologiste
discovered Larch Moustain salamanders {Plothodon darsel)i) et seven
eeparate loostions at the sist end of the bazvest unic.* The letter
also indicates that this nrys of the parcal exhidbite

characteriatic of the sal

epecies. An attached rap designates the Larch Mountain selamander
locations and habitat. ®re&s are loomted in harvest wnits ¢ and
D of the reviwed Forest Practice Application/motification.

The letter also states that the Larch Kountain salamander is
Olessified as "teneitive® under WAC 212-12-297 and {s listed as
‘sensitive® by the washington Wildlife Commission. It is aleo )icted
in the NSA Management Plan ishia € for Mashington Endangared,
Threatened, and sensitive wildiife Species in The Oolumbia Gorge &8 a
candidate wspecies.

The WDF¥ recommendations stite that & *no-harvest area sball be
pliysically flagyed {n ths field, thrcugh on-slite consultetion with
WOEK, prior to etart of forest practice activicies.*

operations s currently proposed are to cocur within a sensitive
spooiee habitat arda. o buffer zonua have basn provided. There arxe
59 conditiocas included in the forest prectioe to protect thieg
censitive species or its hadbicac. This ooticern is rafsod fu a
follov-up letter of November 13, 1395, to the DNR from tha WDPW that
ttates that “the proposed tixber harvest wuld comproaise the
coatinued exiatence of thias spedies within the hsrvest unie.e

Caripg for the Land and Serving People
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NSk m.:uge:éwnt Pign, Part 1, Chapter 3, sma Guidelinge, {6) {B) (2), A
minimum 200-toot bufCer xone shall be oroated vn the leeward sfde of each
wetland, pond, or lake; ¢c o wider variance from this requirement shall be

determined during the elte plen enasl
and those species inhabiting the

yeis of the wetlend or ripsrian atrea
Arca, a» determined by th

e Forest Gervice

blologlet ig consultation with state and/er federal agenoies,®

of harvest operetion. HKarvest

operations ae Surxently proposed would £ol)ow only state foreest
practices rules which are lege protective than Maragemant: plan

guidelineg,

NSA Nanagoment Plan, Part I, chepter 3,
200-foot buffer shall be created

strdam.*

SMA Quidelines, (6) (8)(3), *a
along each figh bearing snd peceaantal

THOre &re ho buffers proposed to meot these conditions, Rarvest
operations as currently proposed would oaly follow stute foraat
Practices rules which are less proteotive than Managensnt plan

guidelines.

FBA Nanagoment Plan, Part I, Chapter 3, GMA Guidelines, (6){C) (5), *In
areas of big gase winter renge, adsquate thermal cover shall be

mainteined, an deterwined by the

Mg game winter runge
reviaw of the NsA re

operationa
thia

WSA Managemsnt Plan, Part I. Chapter 3,

live trees por acre, throe of which shal
avallabie and three of which shail be of
roplecemente ss snags and wilditfe
of the largest tree size svailable;
largest treas oinxs available. AL} trees

sppropriate slate wildlife agency,*

SXA Quidelines, (€} (0) (5) (), *Bix

i be of the largest trea sire

various sives to provide

treee; and thiree d4ead treey per aasre,
three down trees per more in the .

shall be unburned,»

The DNR forest practlos applicetisn/notificetion indicatos that caly

five trees Por aote of an unknown mixe

would ‘rsmain following hatvest.

© Cadog for the l.;nd nad Sorving People
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In addition to the ui:ovo tindinga, o« fle)d review would analyre cCompliance
with the following quideline, ' .

NBA mmgémnt Plan, Past I, Chapter 3, oua Gﬁiqolin&a, ‘(6)(0) {1), *new
Uses shall avotld diaturbance wth forests.* o0iq growth {e

10 ac¢res or grester
Coutain wature and

canopy and trees of bavernl

snd down msteriel sre present) and ¢) evidendes of man’s evtivities way be
present, but don‘t eigniticantly alter the Gther charsoteristicy

be & suboxdinate factor'ln description of such a stand,*

it A of the forest practice exbihits potential old
grovth charecterintice aw desoribed above, Bovaver, o fisld viait {g -

necessuty to adequately detarmine the full extent end sxistence of old
growth foreet chavacteriotics. :

Tor this proposal to be oonsistont with the Mup Nenagement Plan, the forest
PXActice would need to be wodified to cowply with the guidelices an stated
sbave and any other applifcable quidolines from the Mansgesent Plen.

A written requast for raviev of thie

the Regional Porester, 333 8.¥, ricet Oor 97204, within ¢s
drye of the date of thiy letter, iu support of the
Tequest should be {noluded,

If you have any Zurther questiona, pleass coutact Dave 8621 or me at the above
-address or phone (3503} 386-2333, | ‘

q b

A. xE%s
1 oy and Desicn scaff Oftlioer

$incerely,

Enolosures

ao,y o v

David L, W’mﬁ: GOOdCr'Trte @-} Inc, )

Resprast sandny, Director, Skemania Couuty Planning Department 7
Lloyd Randlos, Southwest Roglonal Manager, Hashington Stete omm
Jonathan Doherty., Exeout{ve Director, Columbia River Qorge Commiggion
Michael lang, frierds of ths Columbia Gorge : S

Caring for the Land and Serving Prople
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November 15, 1995

Rrio Wisch, Forest Practices Coordinator

Washington Department of Natural Resources - SW Region
601 Bond Road, S-12

P,O. Box 280

Caste Rock, WA 9861

Subject: Comments on Revissd Forest Practice Application # A-11.20580, C1.25
Dear Mr, Wisch:

‘The following coriment letter regards thé above-referenced forsst practice application
submitted loyouragmcybyu\esmheemmpany.nlnvolmhndahmosm
Management Area of the Columbia River Gorge National Soeaio Aren, within

Siamania Couaty. Comments from reviewers are doe Uy November 16, 1995,
This forest peactios application i lconslstént with the

Golumbia River Gorge

Guideline 6.3(3), page 1-125-




COLUMBIR GURGE COHM, TEL:509-493-2: 74

PR ’

A 200-foot bulfer zone shall be crea

ted along each fish-bearing and prennis)
stream,

' Guideline 6,B(4), page [-125:

A 5%-foot buffer shall be crealed along iﬂl(:rmiltcn(-strcams.
Culdeline 4.D, page 1-44;
The muimur;l slze of any crealed opeaing shall be 15 acres.

Guldeline 6.C(5):

m::mofblggmwfntamge, wcqualcummajcovcrsmnbomlntalnod,
uddanunodbyd\cappmtcm“dldnfeqwcy.

In additlon (o the above Inconsistencies, the application 1s also Inconsistent with
guideline 6,A(1), page I-124, which requires & buffer zone where no fogglng is
mowedtmwldﬁvewﬂdufetpedudm. Thohtrveﬂuulndudcadowmted sites

a8 4 sensitive species by both the
. A Juns 16, 1995 letter to

tat Program Mansger for WDRW,
hazvesting be prohibiied in

: RCW 43.97.025).
proposed. Thank you for this opportuaity &3

Sincerely,

/prun Dotesty j |
Bxecutive Dircctor ~

oc:  Dave Scll, USES, NSA Office

enclosure

Ctov 21,95 17:00 Ho .009 P 1%
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SIATéOG WASHING TON ] _
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE Y
5403 NE Hazet Dol Avans + Vancouver, Washinglon 98663+ (360) 6966211 FAX (360) 6907238

November 13, 1995

Lloyd Handlos
Department of Natural Resources.
Poat Office Box 280

Castle Rock, WA 98611

Subject: FPollow-up Cumments, Forest Practices Application A-11-
20580, Seeder Trece Company, Section 7, Township 3
North, Range 9 East, Skamania County

Dear Mr. Handlost

Tha Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) is
subnitting this letter as a follow-up to our. dane 16, 1995
oonments prepared in reaa:nsa to the above-referenced forest
practices application. understand that the Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) has received all necassary information
requested of the applicant, and that a decision on this
application is pending. However, WDFW‘s belisves that our
cohcerns regarding protection of wildlife resources hava not yeot
been adequately addresssed i{n accordance with the Skamania
County’s Colushia River Gorge National Scenic Ares (CRGNSA) .
ordinance, and the Columbia River Gorge Nationai Boenic Area Act.
Wo offer the following comments and recommendations for your L .
consideration. - i ' - ]

The project eita iz Located within the spacial Managemsnt Aras
) (SHAY of the CRGNSA. Thé CRGNSA Ordinance contains epecial
_provisions for protecting fish and wildlife resources in the SMA,
including species listed as endangered, threatened, or sensitive.
AS you ars aware,-Larch Mountain ‘salanandersz, a state listed
sensitive speclies, have been found at seven locations within the
pProposed harveet upit. The proposed timber harvest would ’
compromisae the continued existence of this species within the
harvest unit. WDFW'’s concerns regarding potential-adverse
impacts to this specfes are detalled in our previous comments
subnitted for thie proposal., < -

L )
. Poty

Section 22.16.030 of the CRGNSA Ordinance requirea reparation of
& naturxal resource mitigation plan and conplj:noe with minimum -
natural raesource protection standards when uses are roposed
within sensitive wildlife sites or buffer zones. This plan
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Mr. Lloyd Handlgn
November 13, 1995
Page 2 :

requires fdentification of neasures to protect natural resocurces
from adverse impacts, and demonstration that mitigation meacuras
would ensure the protection, long-term viability, and funotion of
sensitive wildlife sites. Other CRGNSA Ordinance re?ulrauenta
applicable to this proposal include, but are not lim{ted to, the
following: establishment of protective buffer zones around
sensitive wildlife sites; protection of old growth forest;
waintenance of snage, downed logs and reoruitwent trees; ana
provision of 200 foot buffers along ali ponds, lukes and tish-y{{,*;”
bearing and perennial streams.  This proposal, as currently
designed, does not comply with the CRGNSA O nance requirements.

WDFW ‘recognizes that it is currently unclear which agency ie
responsible for regulating forest practices under the CRGNSA
Ordinance. However, WDFW believes that full compliance with the
CRGNSA Ordinance would be necaessary to adeguately protect -
wildlife resources at the project site.

WDFW appreciates the opportunity to reviaw and comment on this .
proposal. Please contact fee)l free to contact me at (360) 596-
6211 1f you have any questions regarding tliese comments. .

Sinceraly,

SerMab.

" Bryan Cowan :
Regional Habitat Program Manager .

Cc: Stave Manlow, wWorw
. bon Haring, worw
D Guy,; WDFW w»
Kelly McAlligter, worw.
Harpreat Sandhu, Skamania County )
Jonathan Dohexty, Columbia River Gorge commission .~
David Thomzpson, Seeder Trea Caompany :

{

L




NOTICE
COMMENCING A PROCEEDING
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Bafore the RECEIVED
FOREST PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD ) ) ]
'NOV 2 71993

S5tate of Washington i fa sms s i
. AVTCHN Y GEL{ <AL 5 ORI
Hovember 21, 1595 NATRRL BECTY B0 Neasiny

Name of Appellant: - , APPEAL OF
DEPARTMENT

. APPROVAL
Columbia River Gorye National Scenic Area

“U.S. Poreast Service
902 Wasco Avenue, Suite 200
Hood River, Or 357031

Represented Ly:

Jocelyn B. Somers OSB No. 8¢-13150
Office of General Counsel for the
U.S5. Department of Agriculture
1734 Federal Building

1220 SW 3rd Avenue

Portland, Or 97204-2825

RE: Forest Practices Notification A-11-20580 (Seeder Tree Company, Inc.)
This proceeding is authorized by RCW 76.09.220(8) .
The appellant hereby elects a formal hearing.

3. The attached forast practices application was approved by the Department of
Natural Resources on Nove=beai 20, 1995. - - :

4. Forest Practices Application A-11-20580, wae submitted to the Washington
State Department of Natural Resources (DNR) on November 2, 1995, by David L.
Thompson of Seeder Tree Company, Inc., 105 Bast 8th Street, Olympia, WA 98501 on

land owned by Seeder Treae Company, Inc. This is a revised Forest Practice that
was originally submitted on April 26, 1995. -

This forest practice im located within the boundaries of a Special
Management Area within the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area (CRGNSR) .
Forest practices within the Special Management Area Are subject to the
provisions of the Columbjia River Gorge National Scenic Area Act, Public Law
99-663,” Nov. 17, 1986, and compliance with the Management Plan for the CRGNSA.
It is also subject to Skamania County Land Use Ordinances, adopted pursuant to
the CRGNSA Act and the Management Plan. '

The DNR approval of_fhis'forést pfactice is improper as it violates The
CRGNSA Act and the Skamania County Land Use Ordinancee, and RCW 43.97.025(1)

which requirée;the DNR to carry out its functions in compliance with the terms
of the CRGNSh hct.

Thies forest practic§ is located in section 7, T.3N., R.9R., surve&éd in
Skamania County, Washington within a Special Management Area of the CRGNSA.

This parcel of land is also designated Forest Lind in the Management Plan for
the CRGNSA. ) :




.

The Forest Practices Applicatigh 1ndié&£€§ that the type of harvest will he
even-aged on 147 acres (sic) of a 240 acre parcel. Thie is to be Accomplighed
by four harvast units of 12, 10, 85 and 10 acres. There will be S trees per
acre remaining-after harvest. Harvest methed will be by gshovel, rubber-tired
s#kidder, swing yarder and helicopter. Harvest activities wouid be conditicned
by the DHR to meet minimum standards for resourcs protection as directed only by
Washington Forest Practice rules. : ’

Page 2 of ¢

Under the Management Plan, developed pursuant to the CRGNSA Act, the Forest
Service is responsible for the review of forest practices for tompliance with
the guidelines of the Management Plan regarding forest practices within Special
Management Areas of the National Scenic Area. However, the gtate foreet

practice agencies are directed to cegulate forest practices uaing the Management
Plan guidelines.

The Management Plan, Part II, SMA Provisions, SMA Policies (5}, page II-36,
states that *Bach state forest practice agency should regulate forest practices
in the SMA, using the SMA guidelines for protectfon of the scenic, cultural,
recreation, and natural resources, with the Pcrest Service providing the review
for compliance with these guidslines.®

A Forest Service atarf analysis of the proposed forest practica, as
described in the DNR Application, finds that the project is clearly inconsistent
with the CRGNSA Management Plan and CRGNSA Ordinance as adopted by Skamania
County. The following six points explain the inconsistency:

A) The Mapagement Plan, Part I, Chapter 1-Scenic Resources, SMA Guidslines,

(4) (D), page I-44, states that *the maximun 8ize of any created opening shall Le
15 acres."®

Skamania County Ordinance 22.10.030 (C) (4) states that "the maxiovist size of any
created opening shall be 15 dcres.*

Two even age harvest units of 85 and 30 acres with five trees per acre remaining

after harvest are proposed. ‘Even-aged harvest® (DNR application) meets the
definition of a created forest opening with legs than @0 peércent crown closure
of trees less than 20 feet tall {Management Plan Glogsary and Skamania County
Ordinance 22.04.010 (36)). An 85 or 30 acre opening exceeds the 15 acre
maximum.

B) The Management Plan, Part' I, Chapter 3, SMA Guidelines, (6) (A) (1), ‘a
buffer zone shall be created arcund sensitive wildiife and sensitive plant
species. in), A buffer zone for sites of gensitive wildlife:species, such as
nesting, rousting and perching sites as defined by Epecies requirements and
other state or federal agency biologists.* A sensitive wildlife species is
defined in the Management Plan Gloseary as an animal species that is "listed aa

endangered, threatened, sensitive, or candidate by the Washington Wildlife -
Commisgsion.® : -

Skamania County Ordinance'zz.ls.OJO (B} (1) states that "the following buffer
zones shall be created around sensitive wildlife and aenaitiyg plant apecies.
b}, A buffer zone for sires of sensitive-wildlife species, such as neating,
roosting and perching sites as defined by species requirements and defined by a
Forest Service biologiat in consultation Q;th other atate or federal agency.
biclogists." 22.04.010 (127) "sensitive wildlife species*® means animal species
that are: {(a) Listed as eﬁdangered or threatened purauant to federal or state
endangered species acts, (b) Listed as endangcred, threatened, gensitive or
candidate by the Washington Wildlife Commission. "




(

‘This forest practice Proposal wae reviewed by the State of Washington Departmant
of Fish and Wildlife (WDF¥). Their comments and recormendations were included
in a June 16, 1995 letter to Lloyd Handice, Porest Practices Coordinator, Dim,
from Bryan Cowan, Regional Habftat Program Manager, WDFW (see attached letter),
The letter states that *during recent field inspections, wDpwW biologiste
discovered Larch Mountair salamanders (Plethodon larselli) at seven separate
locations at the east end of the harvest unft.® The letter aleo indicates that
thise-area of the parcel exhibits typical habitat character{atic of the
salamander as reported in litarature for thias species. An attached map -
designates the Larch Kountain salamander locations and habitat. These areas are
located in harvest units C and D of the reviased Forest Practice Application.
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The letter also states that the Larch Mountain salamander is classified as
*sensitive* under WAC 232-12-297 and is liated as *sensitive’ by the Washington
Wildlife Commission. It is also ligted in the CRGNSA Management Plan

for Washington Endangered, Threatened, and Sensitive Wildlife Species in The
Columbia Gorge as a candjdate species,.

The WDFW recommendations state that a *no-harvest area ghall be physically
flagged in the field, through on-site consultation with WDFW, prior to start of
forest practice activities.® Harvest operations as currently propoged are to
occur within a sensitive species habitat area. No buffer zones have been
provided. There are no conditions included in the forest practice to protect
this sensitive species or its habitat. This concern is raised in a foliow-up
letter of November 13, 1935, to the DNR from the WDFW. that gtates that *the

proposed timber harvest would Compromise the coutinued existence of this epecies
within the harvest unit.® .

C) The Management Plan, Part I, Chapter 3, SMA Guidelines, (6) (B) (2), page
I-124, states that *a minimum 200-foot buffer zone shall be created on the
leeward side of each vetland, pond, or lake; or a wider variance from this
requirement shall be detsrmined during the site plan analysis of the wetland or
riparian area and those species inhabiting the area, a2a determined Ly the Forest

Service biologist in consultation with state and/or federal agencies.*®

Skamania County Ordinance 22.14.040 (C) atates that "buffers shall be required
for all regulated activities adjacent to regulated wetlands, lakes and ponds.
All bufferas shall be measured from the wetland, lake or pond boundary as
established pursuant to Subsection B hereof.® ' 22.14 040 (2)(S) etates that
*buffer zones shall be measures outward from a wetlands, lake or pond boundary
on a horizontal scale that is perpendicular to the wetland, lake or pond
boundary. The following buffer zone widths shall be required:®

*SMA: ALL WETLANDS, PONDS OR LAKES: 200 PEET (Minimum, as determined by the
Forest Service biologist in consultation with state and/or federal agencieas)*

There are several ponds (vetlands)} of various sizes within the area of harvest
cperation, Harvest cperations, as currently proposed, would follow only state
foreast practices rules which are less than Management Plan guidelines,
Washington State Forest Practice Ruleg and Regulations Title 222 WAC {WAC
222-30-020 (7) claesify wetlands as:

Type A, which are at least 1/2 acre in eizé, have few or no trees, touch or
surround at least 1/2 acre of open water which must be present for at least

seven days between April 1 and October 1, and all bogs and fens larger than 1/4
acre in gize.- :

Type B, which are at least 1/4 acre in size, have few or no treeg, and tcuch or
surround less than 1/2 acre of open water or no open water at all.
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Washington State Forest Practice rules require for Type A wetlands, an average
Wetland Managemant Zone width of 50 feet with a minimum-of 75 trees Per acre
greater-than € inch diameter breast height (DBH) for wetlanda for wetlands of

0.25 acres to 5 acres and all bogs/fens greater than 5 acres. Type B wetlands

are require a 25 foot minimum Wetland Mansagement Zone with a minfoum of 75 trees -
per acre greater than 6 inch diameter breast height (DBH) for vetlands 0.5 acre

to 5 acre in size. Type B wetlands, leass than 0.25 acre, do not require a -
Watland Manzgement Zone.

~ D) The Management Plan, Part I, Chapter 3, SMA Guidelines, {6} (B) (3}, pPags
I-125, states that *A 200-foot buffer shall be created along each fish bearing
and perennial atream.*

Skamania County Ordinance 22.14.040 (D) states that “the folloving buffer widchs
shall be required:: ’

"SMA Fish-bearing and perennial streams: at least 200 feek.*

Inventory maps and the presence of perennial ponde and wetlands indicaté the
presence of perennial streams within the proposed harvest areas. There are no
buffers proposed to meet the guidelines of the Management Plan. Harvest
operatinns, as currently proposed, would only follow State Forest Practices
rules which are less than Management Plan guidelines. “Washington State Foreat
Practice Rules and Regulations Title 222 WAC (WAC 222-30-020 (3) require a
minimum 25 feet width to a maximum 75 feet width Riparian Management Zone for
Type 1 & 2 water (stream) lesa than 75 feet wide with a minimum of 100 trees per
1000 feet length of stream for each gide. Tha Management Plan, Parc I, Chapter
3, SMA Guidelines, (2), page 1-123, states that: *buffer zones are to be
undisturbed unless it has been shown that no practicable alternatives exist, as :
evidenced by completion of a practicable alternative test.®

E) The Management Plan, Part I, Chapter 3, SMA Guidelines, (5)(C)(a), page
I-126, states that *Six live trees per acre, three of which shall be of the
largest tree size available and three of which shall be of various sizes to
provide replacements as snags and wildlife trees; and three dead trees per acre,
of the largest tree size available; and three down trees per acre in the largest
tree size available. All treee shall be unburned. ® '

Skarania County Ordinance 22.16.030 (B} (2) (£} states that *Forest Practices
shall maintain the following:* .

S

*i) six live frees per acre, three of which shall be of the largest tree asize
available and three of which shall be of various sizes té provide replacements
as snags and wildlife trees; and three dead trees per acre, of the largest tree
size available; and three down trees per acre in the largest tree gize
available. All trees shall be unburned. * '

The DNR forest practice application indicates that only five trees per acre of
an unknown size would remain following harvest.

F! The Management Plan, Part I, Chapter ‘3, SMA Guidelines, (€) (D) (1), *new
uses shall avoid disturbance to old growth forests.* 0ld growth is defined in
the Management Plan as *Any stand of trees 10 acres or greater generally .
containing the following characteristics: 1) contain mature and overmature trees
" in the overstory and are well into a matured growth state; 2) in coniferous
forests, will usually contain a multilayered canopy and trees of several age

classes; 3) in coniferous, standing trees and down material are present; and 4)
evidences of man’s activities may be present, but don't significantly alter the

other characteristics and would be a subordinate factor in deacription of such a
frand :




C

3kamania County Ordinance 22.16.030 (E) {3) {a) etates that *"New uses shall avoid
disturbance to old growth forests,*
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Aerial photos reveal that the northwest portion of the parcel, or harvest unit
A, of the forest practice area exhibits potential ocld growth characteristice as
described above. However, a field vieit is necessary to adequately determine
the full extent and existence of an old growth forast characteristics.

All state agencies have authority and are required to carry ocut their
functions in accordance with the CRGNSA Act per RCW 43.97.025(1).

The first purpose of the CRGNSA Act is to protect end enhance the scenic,
cultural and natural, and recreatfon resources of the Columbia River Gorge, Sec.
3{1). Provisions of the CRGNSA Act also provide direction and standards for the
development of a Management Plan. The Guidelines of the Management Plan are
specific and literal criteria to assure protection of rescurces. Noncompliance
with the guidelines and implementation of an inconeistent action is a violation
of the Act thruvugh violation of the first purpose.

If the forest practice proceeds and is implemented, significast advarge
affects to the resources of the CRGNSA would occur. The first purpose of the
Act and compliance with the Management Plan and Skamania County Land Use
Ordinances would not be met and violations of RCW 43.97.025 (1) would occur.

This forest practice as approved by the DNR also violates the fntent of the
Washington State Forest Practices Rules and Regulations, Title 222 WAC, for
protection of public resources. Further, RCW 43.97.025(1) would be violated
since the DNR has not carried out its function {n compliance with the CRGHSA Act
and the terms of the Management Plan. -

5. The Forest Service seeka the following relief:

A) Temporary suspension of the DNR approval of this forest practice pending
this appeal.

B) Modification of the forest practice to meet requirements of the
Hanagement Plan snd the Skamanis County Ordinances.

C) Suhmisaion of the modified foreot;practice to the Forast Service for a
corpliance review with the Management Plan. !

D} Claseification of this forest practice as *A Class IV-Special® under
Washington State:Porest Practices Rules and Regulations, WAC 222-10-010(4) .

I have read the forégoing and beliave the conténts to be true.

[Za Alece 'ﬁa LepfR

ARTHUR J. CARROLL
Area Manager

DATED this 21sgt day of,Ndvenber, 1995

Copies of this Notice were filed with the Department of Natural Resocurcee on
Hovember 21, 1995, the Attorney General for the State of Washington on November
21, 1335, The Applicant, Seeder Tree Company, Inc on November 21, 1995
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] AYTENTION: _SEROLRX TREE COMPANY, INC. -

Upon veceipt of the Hotice you are a party to this proceeding before t
Foregt Practices Appeals Board. .

He ‘ &
You will be notified of the time and place of hearing and you may argue in

favor of your application under the Rules of Frocedure fcund in chapter 223-08 E
VIAC,

Your failure toipartlcipate in this proceeding nay deprive you of a hearing
altogether as the Forest Practices Appeals Board will not permit additional
proceedings among the same parties concerning the same forest practices.

Enclosures:

Forest Practice Application/Notification FpA Number: A-11-.20580
letter to David Thompeon, dated, November 16, 1995

Letter to Lloyd Handlos from Bryan Cowan, dated June 16, 1995
Letter to Lloyd Handlos from Bryan Cowan, dated November, 13, 193%s

cc: David Thoopson, Seader Tree Company, Inc.
Office of the Supervisor, Department of Natural Resources
Attormey General, State of Washington
Neil Evans, Assistant US Atto;gey, Orxegon
. Jocelyn B. Somers, Attomniey, Office of General Counse!
Lloyd Handlos, Columbia District Manager, Washington State Department of
Natural Resources - _
Harpreet Sandhu, Director, Skamania County Planning Department of Planning
and Community Development

Jonathan Doherty, Executive Director, Columbia River Gorge Cormission
Washington State Forest Practices Appeal Board
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November 15, 1995
ADDENDUN A
FPA-)1-20580

Opefation subject to the following:

Reforestation Slan as written by Stophan L. Head for Andrew Holman
ctaber 15, 1995. This plan fncludes yarding

et. al, dated :
restrictions and the protection of residual vegatation,

nag provided on November 13, 1995 to Lloyd Handlos and Hary
McDonald by David Thompson of Seeder Tree Co,

In ares C the agreed upon road Yocation allows for buflding the
road on the east side of the draw, crossing through the narrow
gap, then {muediately crossing back across to the east side of the
wetland and stream and c)imbing upward and away form the running

water. Note revised map dated Noveaber 13, 1995.
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WASHINGTON STATE OEPARTMENT OF
Natural Resources

Date__ ¥#-26-95”

10: Forest Practices Reviewing Agencies/Interested Parties
RE: Ratn-on-Snow Rule, WAC 222-22-100

The departaent has the responsibility to implement rules adopted by the Forest
Practices Board. The recent rule regarding rain-on-snow and clearcut size
directed the department to implement a new type of rule. This rule required
the use of a new approach in the regulation of forest resources. The rule
oblfgates the department to take a broader look at the landscape and departs

from the relfance on regulations that only apply to the circumstances of a
cingle 2pplication. :

forest practice I___ A0S GO has been preliminarily determined to be in a
significant rain-on-snow zone. Before 3ny conditions are applied to an
application, all the following circumstances must occur: S

1. The application must be in a signifltant Rds zone.

2. There are preliminary indications of *local evidente of peak flows
which have resulted in material damage to pudlic resources”.

There are significant amounts of hydrologic immaturity in the basin.

An Interdisciplinary Team (lDT)lhas reviewed the previous three points
and has provided recommendations to the department.

The depariment develops conditions that reflect the on-the-ground
facts and recommendations of the (DT,

The department is asking for your help to determine if tﬁere is "local
‘evidence” as part of step two. : '

The forest practices rules and law require timely processing of applications.
Please provide any informatfon in writing by S-/0-72< , which is 10

{ten) working days from the date of the transmittal of this forest pragtices
application. : '

for further clarification regarding implementation of this rule, please
contict the Regional Office or refer- to the current implementation guidelines.
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FOREST PRACTICES '/
APPLICATION / NOTIFICATION
. GENERAL INFORMATION SECTION

REFER 1O THE NSTRUCTIONS TO ASSIST N THE COMAETION OF THIS FORM.

,4'”.. . /Vl-

FPATNUMBERL =\
» SRS PO
orderg )

pre—

Keviged

-~ -
FAEKY

g

TYPE OR PRINT N PEAMANENT .

OFAL LEOAL NAME AND I OA
COMPANY | DIVISION NAME OF OPERATOR

SEec

< dm—

EE .

2. FULL LEGAL NAME AND /OR
COMPANY 7 DIVISION HAME OF LANDOWNER

3. FLL LEGAL NAME ANO /O o
COMPANY/DIVISION NAME OF TIMSER OWNES

S EEDER Z'geg Co.

Seeoeg Tree (o

~ BUSIMESS ADOAESS

105 Eusr 8" Aue

BUSINESS ADDRESS

[0S Enst 8™ Ave

BUSINESS ACDNRESS

/85 Ehse 8™ Ave

vy STATE w

Ocyrapin, WA 9850

aury STATE

OvyrmpiA

) 4

WA 78501

ey , SIATE, D

Owympin- WA 9B

mone: 13600 9571- 281Y

PHONE '13 60 6)51-:2315(

mone 1760 945°- 281Y

Urelsed Busnest Wentshe Tor SSN #) usl 11
SSN t1

[

Ureled Busnoss Mdentifiar tor SSH #)

i
SN t1

U

Ursfiod Busnass tomifior for SSN 1)

J

|

4 TYPF GF LEGAL ENUITY
CORPORATION
} PARINEASHP
1 SOLE OWNEA

1} WOIVIOUAL
1| MATLE OWNEA
{1 OTHER {apecsly)

- TYPE OF LEGAL ENTITY
COMPORATION
) PARTNERSH®
11 SOLE OWNER

1] NOVIOUAL
i1
{ | OTHER lapecily)

MULTIPLE OWHER

TYPE OF LEGAL ENTITY
K CORPORATION

() PARTNERSHP

11 SOLE OYWNEA

1) NOVIDUAL
11 MATILE OW
11 OTHER lspech

FOR TAX REPORTING INFORMATION OR TAX NUMBERS CALL 1-800-548-8829

6.
NAME OF CiTY(sk:

() YES (ANO - IS THE OPERATION WITHIN CITY LIMITS?

L1YES (ANO
[1YES M NO

NAME OF PARK:

LEGAL SUB-DIVISION OF OPERATION{S)K

5. FOREST TAX PEPOATING ACCOUNT Ne:

Yoo -03]- 27/

- 1S THE OPERATION WITHIN A PUBLIC PARK? If yes: an Eovironmental Checidist is required.
. IS THE OPERATION WITHIN SQ0 FEET OF A PUBLIC PARK?

8 b. PARCEL ORLOT W

- SUB-DIVISICH (114, 174)

SECTION

AANGE
(EHWI

PARCELOR T, -
LOT NUMBER!

7

i [2-9-18

|

1 |

[1YES INO - WAS THE LAND PLATTED AFTER JANUARY 1, 1960 (INCLUDING SHORY PLATS)?

{¥ou May Contact Countly Assessor for Verilication}. [
- LANDOWNER INTENDS TO CLEAR, IMPROVE:OR DEVELOP LAND WITHIN THREE YEARS?
i ch. attach a completed Environmental Checklist, e .

A local government clearing and/or grading permit may de required.

() YES 91 NO Norh ;

i Yes,

Environmental Checklist Is Requirec

3. See the instructions for more information retating to conversions. .

THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR YOUR INFORMATICN:
there 1s an intent 10 convert the lorest 1and to non-forestiy uses t

permits of apptovals fof conversion

notficalion. See the instructions under item £ 10, and re
RC\W 76.09.170i7), WAC 222-20-010, WAC 222-20-04

?'INO . DO YOU HAVE AN APPROVED CONVERSION OPTION HARVEST 'PLAN‘(COHPI?
il yes, :nclude a copy of the approved plan. NOTE: Not alt Local Governments issue COHP's.

11. {1 YES

and 222-20-050.

If the Forest Practices Apptication or Netification does not st
he county. city, town or regonal governments may de
10 non-forestty land uses for a periad of six (6} years fiom the date of the applic:
ulations, including but not himuted 1o, RCW 76.09.060.

(For FPA F¢e Information sea the Instructions)




iI. WATER SECTION

Al work within Type 1-) Walei?. will i2quire a Hydraulics Project Approval (HPA), Work within Type 4.5 Watars may recure
HPA. Compfetion af this section wiil serve 2s yout request for an HPA (rem the Depsitment of Fish snd Wildiils. If you ¢
operating within 200 feet of a Type 1 or 1 + Water, contact (he locat goveinment for shoreline management information.

12, ﬁ.Yis INO . WILL THERE BE ANY ACTIVITIES THAT WIll BE WITHIN OR OVER THE ORDINARY HIGH WAT
MARK OF ANY WATER? {lf you will nat be working tn of above any typed wats- ;0 to Secuon HL)

if YES, check (/1 the activities you will be doing in each type of watet. The location of alt culverts and bridges must
shown onthe base map. Culvert Base Mapnformation must inctude culvert Tength, diameter, and type {round or hali pip
e&faezlggugagrbggmmauon must show whether the bnidge is temporary of permanent. (For Water Typs information

“{1YES [INO - Are all wateis shown on the 83se Map. (If No, please show all unmatked water locations.)

1A} wl.l ; [[o8] . Clm G'll"l (Gt ™l
(o] s g sbie und Ogc-uo Fophy Other Actwity
Typs Crosswyg Buthing Y udnng ) ther Chorric oo Shew urber

Shigdng d
Shidder o [ quipenenm qeestion J0)
Tiecton! - -

1

? , .
N ‘/ ——
[]

BAYES (INO - ‘WILI. THERE BE ANY ACTIVITIES WITHIN 200 FEET OF A TYPE 1 - 3 WATERS?

$ O reeT It Yes. how close? (Measuis aff distances horizontaky.)
~_Show the tocation of all Riopman Management Zones (RMZs3) on the Base Map.
{See WAC Chapter 222.30.)

PR YES (I1NO . WilL THERE BE ANY ACTIVITIES WITHIN 25 FEET OF TYPE 4.5 WATERS?

() YES [ANG - ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY WATER INTAKES IN YOUR UNIT OR WITHIN 1/2 MRE
DOWNSTREAM OF THIS CFERATION?

[)YES ¥N0 . 'WILL YOU BE REMOVING TREES WITHIN THE MAXIMUM WIDTH RIPARIAN MANAGEMENT 2
IF YES, AND THE TREES ARE PROVIDING SHADE TO THE STREAM, GIVE THE MIDPOINT
ELEVATION AND EXISTING SHADE COVER OF ALL STREAM AEACHI(s) AND LABEL THE STI
REACH(s) Ol THE MAP. (For more details see WAC 222-30-050.)

STREAM REACH #%. "ELEV., ___ % COVER. STREAM REACH 72, ‘ELEV., ___ % COVER.
STREAM REACH #3. "ELEY.. __ % COVER. STREAM-REACH #4. ‘ELEV..  ____ % COVER.

. WETLAND SECTION

JYES {§ NO - 0O WETLANDS EXIST INSIDE OR WITHIN 200 FEET (horizontadly] OF YOUR PROPOSED F(
"PARACTICES BOUNDARY? (if wellands do not exist within of around this apphication go to Section W -

i1 YES, show the location and classilication of all Wetlands on the Base Mao, and check ( /) the appropriate squ
the following table descnbing you! woik within a Wetlang or Wetland &anagsment Zone. {Fot wetland Lyp:ng infon
see WAC 222-15-035.) : )

e S ~ ’j . l
Wetland LU o - (€8 i) oo 8 i)

- g pond pet ate . - Apply Other
Type } . Cotdes Over ryrs Other Cherracale IShow under
- Water Equepment queston 10

A

-]
Forested

il YES ?{NO - WILL YOUR PROJECT BE FILLING OR DRAINING A WETU\ND?
{ ACRES) i Yes, how many-acres will you be lifing or dralning? (Enter acreage (o the nearest 1/10 1

A miugation plan and a SEPA checklist must accompany this application if you are {
draining more than 112 acre of any wetland. )

[ oY Mol FY- Watal




V. ROAD SECTION

YES {INO . IS THERE ANY ROAD WORK OR ROCK PIT DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATI

it YES, complate ail blacks that apply and LABEL EACH IYPE SEPARATELY ON MAP.) (if you will not be doing any w
involving roads go 10 Secuion V.)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TOTAL LENGTH TOYAL LENQTH OF STEEPEST SIOC
wFCET EMOHAULIOYEMRHAUL SLOPE POAD
(e s:feceer) CMOSSES
CONSTMUCTION - o porcen)
Show AR | tcetone
On Mg

HEW PERMANENT ROAD ; ' /5 -20 ‘

1 MEW TEMPORARY ROAD

35-45~ |

O £X1STING AOAD MANTEHANCE Y5GO vZ*-ﬁ'_ﬁf__.l
AD ABANDONMENT

{1 MOCK 1T CEVELOPIAENT \rdicote P Llocstions on Mep  Show turber fiav s st volumes  and acroone in question M,l

V. TIMBER HARVEST SECTION

If.YES {INO - WILL YOU BE HARVESTING TIMBER AS A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL? (if YES, complete

gl block:"u'nt apply and show on map.j (H you will Aot be haivesung timber as a patt of this propow 4
eclion

" YYPE OF HAAVEST ACRES
'f!’vvr..ad Umm-'d ACRE . :

- lper
m of Wﬂl ‘ AFTER |G:m Cﬁk&‘x:"' » type o!
»

. hotvest)
tFor Harveut Type lermation : su«- Trocked Shidder,
ctoe “Everr sged Hervest” Averndd, Hobcopter or Beleen )

et
_WAC 222-16610)

Show the locstsen of sach
hervest type en Mep

A EueN Asep 5mm + RT Sk |12 9g
Eyen Acep , " JO 95
C Even feap ”"°§§:’" 53;‘511& 855 25 ,

l D Crew 49_-.:0 HelicoPTER 30 25 250D

For even- a%ed harvests, provide Suucmndmg stand information on the map as tequited undu

WAC 222

2%, {1YES NO - WItL YOU BE HARVESTING TIMBER OR LEAVING TREES WITHIN TWO TREE l.ENGYHS of
"OVEAHEAD POWER LINES? {If yes, the applicant needs to nouly the approgfriate Powes. Co'wanv )
- 22. INDICATE HOW .THE FOLLOWING WlLDLIFE TREES WILL BE lEFT {Check alt that apnlvl
N * See WAC 222.30-020 {1 1) for Wilalife Reserve Tiee. Green Recruitment Tree and Down Log leave reqwem-

WILOLIFE RESERVE TREES  GAEEN HEQRUITMgNT TREES

0-025. See instiuctions.

YES [ jNO - CLUMPED (Show on Map) ‘ YES - [ NO - CLUMPED (Show on Map)
YES {]INO EVENLY OISTRIBUTED lThtOugI“Ou( Unitl YES (INO - ‘EVENLY OISTRIBUTED {Throughout

23. []YES NO - WILL YOU BE LEAVING A D(]UBLE-WIDE RMZ(s) FOR GREEN-UP?
: INODICATE OOUBLE-WIDE RMZ LOCATIONIs) ON MAP

24. REFOHESTATION METHQD; Refoies\auon 15 1equired for Iands harvested aﬂe! Januatv 1, 1975 as shown
WAC 222-34-010 (West of Cascades Summit), or WAC 222-34-020 IEast of Cascada

PLANTING : (Species: DF ~GE - (j MLOCK, ~ F._loBEL »m
NATURAL {Applicaal must SuDMui 3 estation Plan - See mstructions.j

Of
REFORESTATION MOT REQUIRED under WAC 222-34-010, 222-34-020 or 222-34-050.




VI. CHEMICAL APPLICATION SECTION

{]YES %NO . THIS FORESY PRACTICE INVOLVES THE APPLICATION OF FESTICIDES OR FERTILIZER?
i YES, answer the questions below.} (i no, goto Section Vil

{ ] FERTILIZER APPLICATION ~-ACRES | ) - For feiuhizer apphcations answer question 28 and shov
application-'ocations on the Base Map.. e- .
{1 PESTICIDE TREATMENT - ACRES { I - For gesucide apphications answer questions 26 27 and 28, an
_indicate areas to be treated onthe Base Kap. Descibe in the *General Description Section’, the purpose of the pesticid
ueatmenu_sl YOU are proposing. . , ]
26. LIST THE EPA REGISTRATION NUMBERS., TRADE NAMES, AND RATES OF APPLICATION FOR ALL CHEMICAL
PRCPOSED, INCLUDING ALL ADJUVANTS. '

EPA REG. No. Trade Name of Chemical 'ApFP!ication‘ Unit of Measure
ate of
Active
Ingredient
Pet Acte

27. (1 YES (] NO - WILL THIS PESTICIDE BE USED UNDER A DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENTAL U
PEAMIT? It yes, include a copy of the Expenmental Use Pernat.
A

28, CHEMICAL INFORMATION CONTACT PERSON : PHONE # |
{Additional informanon may be fequited for acuvities relatung to the arplication of pesticides.)

VIl. GENERAL DESCRIPTION SECTION

'29. Piovide any details that will give 3 better undarstanding of your project. AD.I.AIEAKL_LAA_".V—&W”E'\S N4
A sipes Is Tie U.S. Figesr S ERNICE, N
v UwiTs A D ~C Au Heritny Stavs of Twn.ok Mae Actes oF Timaxr T
1< Less Tuaw 40 Yeahs Ocp . De Tawen, The Renptmner W Be Cla
Cur.

THE FOLLOWING 1S PROVIDED FOR YOUR INFORMATION: . ) :

ACW 76 09 220 (8] provwdee sy sggreved perion Lhe rgM 10 soptal the approval or Easoproval of 8 lerest pracicas sbpbcation. ACW 43.21C 075 prowvd
sgOrieved parsan the Ight 1o sppesl WUt arnng under the Stale Enywonmentsl Pobcy Act  Appasis muit be lded withm devs of the spproval or dseptvovel
ferest procuices sgpbcn.on. Agpieis ~ent by fed with the SOREST PRACTICES APFEALS BOARD. PO BOX 409203 6224 - STH AVE SEBLDG #2. LACEY. WA ¢
0903. Appesis must be fded i wiiing on the formtequs ¢4 Tile 223 00, Cencustantty wah of the Forest Practices Appesis Bowd copes of the scpes
sive be (ded woh the OFC OF THE SUPYSR DEPT OF NTRL AES. 1111 WASHINGTON ST SE_ 41k FL NTAL AES BLDG, PO BOX 47001, OLYMPLA WA 98504
ond wth the ATTY GEN. 905 PLUM ST SE 8LOG 5. PO BOX 40100 OLY MPIA_ WA 98504 0100, N

Comgpliance with this application/ notificatiop does not ensure compliance with the Endsngered Species Act. or other le

state. or loca: laws.
| SIGNATURE BLOCKS

. | dectate under the penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of Washi}iglon that the information contained herein is trus
undersiand that this pfoposed Forest Practice is subject to the current tules and regulations of the forest practices act. a

as any applicable Federal, State or Local rules and tegulations.

s OPERATOR 1 ' LANDOWNER T TIMBER OWNER
Signaty -

Signalute; Z‘ ngnalurz ; E'g _

Pnnt:

Paint: — Print: - '
Pavw L Thompssw " Dave L Thewsow NP| pano L. Tiorws v
Date; . Date: . : Qate: o
- [ Aev Fs5~ | My D5

¥ Mo 925
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& Siephenl. Head

Fotester

P. O. Box 1758. While Salmon. Washinglon 96672-1756 + 5097493.4018

October 15, 199%

Thomas B. Murley

Vashington Department of Natural Resourcas
F.O. Box 280 :

Castle Rock, Vashington 98611-0280

RE: Porest Practice Application #A-11-20580, Landowner: Andrew
Holman, et. al.; Section 7, Township 3 Rorth, Range 9 East, V.X.

Dear Mr. Nurley,

l bave prepared the follbwing logging and reforestation plan
for David [. Thompson. This plan i{s designed to:

1. protect the growing sites for reforestation after harvest
operations,

2. meet or exceed all standards required by the Vashington
Forest Practices Act,

3. establish a timeline for activities ralated to
reforesting the harvested sites,

4. and preseént a contingency plan in case the primary plan
doesn’'t result in stocking levels required by the Act.

The plan 1is  divided into two sites requiring different
protection measures because of the difference in soils  and
expcsure levels to extreme weather conditions. The site numbers
(letters) correspond to the Unit #'s identified on page 3 of the
Forest Practice Application. '

UNIT #C: East and Southea&t of road, below rock outcroppings.
This area is now supporting a naturally seeded stand of western
hemleck and Douglas fir that ranges in volume from 8 MBF to 30

MBF per acre. Slopés are moderate to steep, ranging from 10 % up
to 100%. The Skamania County Soil Survey identifies the soils in
this area to be Undusk Gravelly Loam with a-site” index of 88. I

have taken 6 ‘site index measurements equally spaced throughout
the unit and determined that the actual site index ranges from 90



paze 2

to 130 but s an average of 110 (Kings 30 year {ndex). Most
likely the higher than expected growth rate on the site comes
from a higher rainfall than the surrounding countryside. The
many times that [ have been on thias property over the last two
years, in all seasons, are distinguished by the fact that {t
always seems to be raining here, even when it ian't in the
surrounding hills. The fact that Augspurger Mountain ie the East
btoundary of the property probably plays a role 1in creating a
nicro-climate with more than average rainfall ror the immediate
area. The existence of western hemlock on the niddle and lower

slopes testifies to the relatively high amount of available water
in the soil.

Vhile seedling mortality can expected to be slight, once
harvested and planted, the there is soma potential for soil
damage by equipment operation, road building, and log skidding.
To this end, the'following precautions shall be taken.

1. Equipment operations should be allowed only when wsoil
conditions not sxcessively wet.. All roads must be outsloped and
watertvarred or insloped and ditched with culverts spaced

according to Porest Practices Act guldelines (See Forest
Practicee Board Manual).

2. Wo ground baced equipment (skidders or shavels) should be
operated in any conditions on slopes exceeding 35%. -

3. ‘On slopes exceeding 35%, higﬁ—leqd logging systems shall be
ucsed. . :

4. Every attempt should be made to protect #ny establ ished
regeneration of any size.

REFORESTATION: The aréa will be planted. with 400 to 500 2-0

Douglas fir seedlings per acre. In areas where soils are too
rocky to use conventional tree planting tools, planting augers
- shall be |used. Local planting crews, experienced 1in planting

U.S. Forest Service «clearcute {in similar terrain near Mt Adams
and in the Mt St Helens "devastated area have the
experience needed to do an adequate job of this.

equipment and
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Most of thie stand is on North and Vest facing slopes so
extreme exposure to ~sun and drying winds should not be
substantial. However, on slopee that are exposed to East winds
and drying afternoon summer sun, seedlings shall be protected by
either planting within 1 foot of, and on the KNorth' side of
existing stumps, or where no stumps are availabla, sunshades
"shall be used in accordance to manufacturers instructions and on
the South side of planted seedlings. Sunshadés specifically

designed for this type of situation are available from
reforestation supply catalogues.

Planting should be done 1in early spring as soon as the

ground is not subject to frost heave-most likely in . nid to late
March but no later than April 15,

A regeneration survey shall be conducted as outlined in the
Forest Practices Board Manual in the October following planting..
If stocking levels do not meet Forest Practices Act standards at

that time, an interplant or replant shall be conducted during the
next planting season.

UNIT #D: Augspurger Mountain.

This area is on top of the bluff 1leading up to the top of

Augspurger X¥ountain and consists of soils <lassified as "rock
outcropping and rubble. The little soil that is available should
be protected. The only practicable insurance of continuing
forestation of this site is by providing a steady source of
viable seed over time and by protecting the regeneration that now

exists on the site. To this end, a shelterwood type svstem shall
be emnloyed to provide shade and a seed source.

This area will be logged by helicopter to prevent damage to
soils. No skidding will be done. Tinber will be felled, buckad,
limbed, and then lifted straight off of the ground to avoid any
soil disturbance. The landing for this operation will be the
upper landing in UNIT #C. . All attempts will be madé to avoid
darmage to trees of any age In the falling and bucking operation.

Ten windfirn trees of good form _and of seed bearing age.
shall be left per acre. These trees will be marked prior to the
operation by a forester. Most likely, there are already enough
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geedlsnéé and 'eaplibgs established to satiéfy'Fdfést
Act rules. Selection of good seed source.
continue the process.

Practices
"leave'" trees will

A regeneration survey shall be conducted as outlined in the
Forest Practices Board Manual {n the October follovwing logging.
1f stocking levels do not neet Forest Practices Act standards at
that time, an aerial seeding project shall be <onducted,

contingent upon the avajlability of an adequate supply of quality
seeds, at first opportunity.

TIMELIXNE:

Logging overations

upon approval of FPA.
UNITS #C & #D

Tree planting UNIT#C 1ist spring after logging

Regeneration surveys UNIT #C lst October following

tree planting

UNIT #D i1st October following
logging

Followup reforestaticn ist season following stocking

surveys

X

STEPHEN L HE
Forester

LT ol T

: DAVID L THOMPSOX
Operator
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WASHINGTON STAYE DEPARTMENT OF
Natural Resources

July 6, 1995

David I. Thompson
Seeder Tree Company, Inc.
105 East 8th Street
Olympia, WA 98501

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Re: Forest Practice Applical’ibon 7A-11-20580, Landowner: Andrew Holman, et. al.; Section 1,
Township 3 North, Range 9 East, W.M.

On June 15, 1995 we conducted an interdisciplinary (ID) team meeting on the site of forest practice
application #A-11-20580. One issue we addressed was reforestation on the lowsr slopes of Ausberger
Mountain on the east end of your proposal. Gerry Hoyer, silviculturist with the Department of
Natural Resources’ reviewed the site and submitted the antached report. In the report, Mr; Hoyer
concluded that both stands reviewed were *difficuit regeneration aréas as defined in WAS 222-
030 (17°. Therefore we are requesting a reforestation plan that addresses hagvest systems (how you
plan to protect this site during harvesting), post harvest site preparation and reforestation.

The plan should include the following:

1) Your plans to protect the site for reforestation during harvest operations,
2) Your plans for regenerating the site to meet forest practice standards.

3) Timelines (or regeneration of the site.

4) . A map showing where different types of protection and regeneration measures will
be used on different parts of your proposal.

5) A contingency plan should your pfimary plan_not work within the timelines you
submit. : -

6) The plan skould address {hai area of your proposa] that lies east and southeast of the
main toad through the site. :

We will continue with the processing of this permit when we receive the plan.. In addition, the
original application was sent back to the landowner and must be retumed 1o us.  When initially
submitted, questions S, 16, 19, 22 and 23 were not answered. Please insure that the application is
complete and return it 1o our office as soon as possible. " :

Il you have any questions or concerns please contact Ene_lhrough our Castle Rock office at (360)
577-2025.

Sincerely, : : .
[ hemnao E \fn("’nu‘&so-z'

Thomas B. Murley

Forest Practices Forester

TM:dht .

Attachmeat - —— — — : 8‘,}
¢c: 1) Landowner; 2) Gerry Hoyer, Silviculturist, Matural Resources; MFetig o &
3) FPA #20520; 4) Tickler-8/7195 - : @0 4(‘
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